

Nos. 11-218 & 10-930

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES L. RYAN, Director,
Arizona Department of Corrections,
Petitioner,

v.

ERNEST VALENCIA GONZALES,
Respondent.

TERRY TIBBALS, Warden,
Petitioner,

v.

SEAN CARTER,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the Sixth and Tenth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES AS
AMICI IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW S. MCKENZIE
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
mhellman@jenner.com
Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A District Court’s Inherent Authority to Stay Habeas Proceedings Should Not Be Limited in the Manner Proposed by Petitioners and the United States	3
II. District Courts Will Ably Exercise Their Inherent Authority to Issue Stays	9
A. District Courts Have Little Difficulty Detecting Feigned Incompetency.....	10
B. District Courts Will Deny Meritless Stay Motions at the Earliest Possible Stage.....	12
C. District Courts Will Revisit Stay Orders When Appropriate	13
CONCLUSION	15
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Kentucky</i> , 376 U.S. 940 (1964)	15
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	8
<i>Carter v. Bradshaw</i> , 644 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2011).....	2, 15
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	3
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	11, 13
<i>Cooper v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1388 (2011).....	7
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	10
<i>In re Gonzales</i> , 623 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Graves v. Cockrell</i> , 351 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Hollis v. United States</i> , 687 F.2d 257 (8th Cir. 1982).....	5
<i>Holmes v. Buss</i> , 506 F.3d 576 (7th Cir. 2007).....	2, 9
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	3
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003).....	5, 7
<i>Monroe v. Angelone</i> , 323 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2003).....	8

Pearce v. Cox, 354 F.2d 884 (10th Cir. 1965)..... 7

Rees v. Superintendent of Virginia State Penitentiary, 516 U.S. 802 (1995)..... 15

Rees v. Peyton, 384 U.S. 312 (1966)..... 3

Rees v. Peyton, 386 U.S. 989 (1967)..... 15

Rhines v. Weber, 544 U.S. 269 (2005)..... 3

Rohan ex rel. Gates v. Woodford, 334 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 3

Schriro v. Landrigan, 550 U.S. 465 (2007)..... 12

Sell v. United States, 539 U.S. 166 (2003)..... 14

United States v. Grant, 446 F. App'x 473 (3d Cir. 2011) 6

United States v. Harris, 408 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 6

United States v. Smith, 348 F. App'x 636 (2d Cir. 2009) 12

United States v. Thompson, 528 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2008) 12

United States v. Williams, 998 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 12

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 4241(a)..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 4241(b)..... 11

18 U.S.C. § 4241(d) 13

18 U.S.C. § 4241(d)(1) 14

28 U.S.C. § 2255	7
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104- 132, 110 Stat. 1214	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> 25 (1769).....	3
1 Sir Matthew Hale, <i>The History of the Pleas of the Crown</i> 35 (Prof'l Books Ltd. 1971) (1736)	3
John Hawles, <i>Remarks on the Trial of Mr. Charles Bateman</i> (1685), 11 How. St. Tr. 474, 478 (1816).....	11
Virginia Aldigé Hiday & Padraic Burns, <i>Mental Illness and the Criminal Justice System, in A Handbook For the Study of Mental Health</i> 478 (Teresa L. Scheid & Tony N. Brown, eds., 2d ed. 2010), avail- able at http://hmid.basijmed.ir/ public/hmid/books/mental%20health/A_Han- dbook_for_the_Study_of_Mental_Health __Social_Contexts__Theories__and_Syst- ems__2nd_edition.pdf	13
